



#### CHANDIGARH POLICE

# OFFICE OF THE SENIOR SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE-CUM-1st APPELLATE AUTHORITY (UNDER RTI ACT 2005), UT, CHANDIGARH

Appeal Order No. 0-18-20 /UT/RTI/SSP, dated: 21-1.202/

Name of Appellant : Mr. Deepinder Singh Poonia,

R/o # 117 Sector 11-A, Chandigarh.

Concerned CPIOs : CPIO/South, East, Central,

W&CSU & PHQ

Date of RTI application : 20.10.2020

Date of  $1^{st}$  Appeal : 25.12.2020

ORDER

The appellant has preferred 1st appeal against the reply/order of CPIO/South, East, Central, W &CSU & PHQ in connection with his RTI application with the contentions that requisite information was not supplied to him. The instant appeal was diarized vide no. 149/UT/RTI/FAA/SSP dated 25.12.2020 for further proceeding under RTI Act.

#### INFORMATION SOUGHT IN RTI APPLICATION:-

The appellant had sought information on 15 points i.e. rules & regulation, procedure & route of complaint filed on public window and their re-enquiry, change of investigation etc.

### **COMMENTS OF CPIOs: -**

Comments of CPIO/South East, Central, W&CSU & PHQ have been sought and they have submitted that RTI application of the appellant was received in their office for supplying the requisite information. Thereafter, CPIO/South, Central & East have supplied copy of circular bearing No. 37/2007 to appellant containing procedure &

guidelines regarding conducting of enquiry. CPIO/PHQ has furnished the information regarding the public window.

## DECISION :-

I have gone through the contents of RTI application & appeal of the appellant, comments of CPIO/South East, Central, W&CSU & PHQ vis-à-vis material available on record which revealed that appellant had sought information on 15 points i.e. rules & regulation, procedure & route of complaint filed on public window and their re-enquiry, change of investigation etc.

Insofar as appeal is concerned, it is clear that CPIO/South, East, Central have supplied the copy of circular bearing No. 37/2007 to appellant containing procedure & guidelines regarding conducting of enquiry. On the other side, CPIO/PHQ has also supplied route/marking system of complaints registered in Public Window System. Moreover, appellant has sought rules & regulations vide which investigations of complaints are conducting. In this regard, CPIOs have informed that investigations of complaints are conducting as per the code of Criminal Procedure, 1973 and police rules etc.

It is pertinent to mention here that appellant has sought information by replicating the points likes rules & regulations, procedures and route of enquiry, investigation and Re-investigation, change of investigating officer etc. which are similar in nature and already supplied to him, moreover, he is seeking information pertaining to procedure & rules enacted under specific legislation & code which are academic in nature and available in public domain and also on Chandigarh Police website.

However, for achieving the objective of RTI Act, Nodal Officercum-CPIO/PHQ is hereby directed to approach the appellant, and clear from him what specific information he wants under RTI Act and accordingly, supply the requisite information (apart from above information already supplied), if available. With these directions, instant appeal is hereby disposed of.

In case, the appellant is not satisfied with the disposal of this appeal, he can file second appeal before the Hon'ble CIC, CIC Bhawan, Baba Gangnath Marg, Munirka, New Delhi-110067 under the RTI Act within 90 days.

(Kuldeep Singh Chahal, IPS) Senior Superintendent of Police Union Territory, Chandigarh-cum-1<sup>st</sup> Appellate Authority.

Mr. Deepinder Singh Poonia,
 R/o # 117 Sector 11-A, Chandigarh

2. CPIO/South, Central, East, W&CSU & PHQ

3. Computer Section.